0631 % 11|

A S VALENTINO'S LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 19 NOVEMBER 2015

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name A S Valentino's Limited

Registered office Haslers
Old Staton Road
Loughton
IG10 4PL

Former registered office 3 Barras House
Front Street
Burnopfield
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE16 6PY

Former irading address 15-33 Middle Chare
Chester Le Street
County Durham
DH3 3QD

Registered number 06318171

Joint Liquidators’ names Stratford Hamilton
Nicholas W Nicholson

Joint Liquidators' address Haslers
Old Station Road
Loughton
IG10 4PL

Joint Lguidators' date of appointment 20 November 2014

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

My actions to date include the case setup on our computer system, the completion and
1ssuing of the notfication of my appointment and a review of the handover papers received
from the Official Recelver

I have reviewed and analysed the Company’s bank statements to establish how the
Company utilised the iIncome it received | have also reviewed the Company's flled annual
accounts in order to iIdenhly any potenhial assefs To date, the drector, Petros Skotidakis has
faled to provide me with the Company's books and records, despite my many requests for
him to do so

Duning the course of my inveshgahons, | have recovered information identifying claims that
are available to me as Iquidator and | am currently pursuing those clams, the potential value

of these claims are approximately £208.,000
Qia #62

28/01/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
<
[a]
[}
¢4
=2
=y
-




A S VALENTINO’S LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the penod from 20 November 2014 to 19 November
201515 attached

ASSETS

DIRECTOR’'S LOAN ACCOUNT

Dunng the course of my investigahons | have 1denhfied an outstanding Drrector’s Loan
Account {"DLA"} of £123,109, The director has to date faled to submit proposals to repay the
same Details of the outstanding DLA are covered later on in my report

LIABILITIES

SECURED CREDITORS
An examination of the company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies

showed that the company has no current charges over its assets  In this case there were no
crediors secured by a floating charge such that the prescnbed part provisions to do apply

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Based on information | have received to date there are no preferenhial claims

CROWN CREDITORS

The handover papers from the Official Receiver included a lability of £53,263 29 owed to H M
Revenue & Customs (“HMRC") An intenm claim for £72.642 23 has been received from HMRC

NON-PREFERENTIAL UNSECURED CREDITORS

There were two unsecured creditors {other than HMRC) with an estimated hability of £115,958 00
No further clams have been received

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

I am unable to confirm the prospects of a dividend to any class of credifor until | have
identified and realised any assets in the estate

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertock an inihial Investigahon into the company's affairs to establish whether there were
any pofential asset recovenes or conduct matters that jushfied further investigahon, taking
account of the public interest, potential recovenes, the funds likely to be avallable to fund an
investigation, and the costs involved




A S VALENTINO'S LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

As indicated above, | have identified vanous clams totalling £208,000, which | have pursued
with the assistance of my appointed solicitor

The last set of annual accounts that the Company filed for the penod ending 31 December
2012, confrmed that there was an outstanding DLA of £123,019

The Company's annual accounts for the penod ending 31 December 2012 also showed that
dunng this year, the Company disposed of assets worth £84,910 1t is unclear at this time as to
whom the Company sold the assets to and my inveshigations into this are continuing To date,
The drector has faled to provide any information wath regards to the Company's sale of
assets

| have made numerous attempts to contact the director however he has faled to respond to
any of my cormespondence

I have instructed solicitors to beginning preceedings in relation to the claims availlable to me
and | will keep creditors apprised of the stuation

The majonty of my time has been spent in analysing and reconstructing records of the

Company in order to identfy the clams available to me In additon, fime has been spent
inveshgating the viabilty of the claims available to me in order to benefit the estate

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authonsed by the creditors at @ meeting held on 6 January
2015 to be drawn on a hme cost basis My total ime costs to 19 November 2015 amount to
£17.831 00 representing 57 05 hours of work at an average charge out rate of £312 56 per hour

I have not been able to draw any remuneration in this matter

A descnphon of the routine work undertaken in the Liguidation since my last progress report
as Liguidator is as follows

1 Adminisiration and planning

Prepanng documentation required

Dealing with ali routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS
Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and administration

Prepanng reports to members and creditors
+  Convenmng and holding meeting of creditors

2, Cashiering
+  Mantaning and managing the iquidator's cashbook and bank account
+  Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors
» Dealing with credifor correspondence and telephone conversations
» Prepanng reports to creditors




A S VALENTINO'S LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

*  Maintaining creditor infoarmation on IPS
» Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors

4, Investigations
» Review of books and records
e Conducting investigations into suspicious tfransacthions
* Review to idenhfy any transactions or actions a lquidaior may take against a
third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

In addifion to the routine work above, | have spent addiional time In making enquines into the
company’s affairs and reviewing the papers provided to me by vancus parhes

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' published by the Associahon of Business

Recovery Professionals 1s avallable at the Iink hitp //www haslers com/services/insolvency-and-
fecovery-services/ A hard copy can be obtaned onrequest, free of charge

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

My expenses to 19 November 2015 amount to £419 20 as shown below | have not been able to
draw any expenses In this matter

Type of expense Amount
£
Statutory Advertising 169 20
Liquidators’ Bond 1200
Land Registry searches 28 00
Inveshgation report 41000

The following agents or professional advisors have been utiised in the reporting penod

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Moon Beever Solicitors Conditiongl Fee Arrangement
Quo Vadis Investigator Fixed Fee

My appointed solicitors have incurred time costs totalling £723 25, to date no fees have been
paid to my solicitors The majonty of this ime has been in advising in relation of the viability of
the clams identified and pursuance of those claims

The choice of professional used was based on my perception of ther expenence and ability
to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of
fee arrangement with them | have reviewed the fees charged and | am satisfied that they
are reasonable In the crcumstances of this case

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% In
value of the unsecured creditors (Including the creditor In question) request further details of
the Liguidators’ remuneration and expenses, within twenty-one days of receipt of this report
Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same time it




A S VALENTINO'S LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10%
in value cf the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to couri to challenge the

amount and/or basis of the Liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or

expenses already incurred, within eight weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor
may make a similar application to court within the same time imit

SUMMARY

The Liguidation will remain open until the Investigatons and claims have highlighted above have
been concluded and there are no further avenues to pursue, | am unable at this stage to
provide estmate how long this might take

Should you have any quenes regarding this report, or the Liguidation in general, please coniact
Graham Edwards on 0208 418 3432

At Haslers we always sitnve to provide a professional and efficient service, however we
recognise that it 1s In the nature of Insolvency proceedings for disputes to anse from time to
time  If you should have cause to complain about the way that we are acting, you should, in
the first instance, put details of your complaint in writing to our offices  This will formally invoke
our complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complant under the
supervision of a senior partner unconnected with the appointment

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or
following negchations However, In the event that you have exhausted our complaints
procedure and you are not satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with
appropnately, you may complan to the regulatory body that licences the insolvency
practtoner concerned

Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1
City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you can make a submission using an on-ine form availlable at
www gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-prachtioner, or you can emanl
Insolvency enduryline@insolvency gsigov uk, or you may phone 0300 678 0015 - calls are
to 9p per minute from a land Iine, or for mobiles, between 8p and 40p per minute
if you are ng from the UK

JOINT LIQUIDATCR




A.S. VALENTINO'S LIMITED
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 19 November 2015

RECEIPTS Statement of Total {£)
Affairs (E)

000

PAYMENTS
O R Debit Balance 1,070 00
Bank Charges 88 00
1,158 00
Net Receipts/{Payments) (1,158 00)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

ISA NIB (1,158 00)

8 00)

Stratférd Hamilton
Joint Liguidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQI. Ver 2012 09 13 January 2016 16 22




59D1A105 AIDAODS) ¢ ADUBA|OSUI

SY¥3I1SVH

SL/LL/6L 04 pL/1L1/0Z WOy sjs0> awy Jo sjsAjouy

pPajwy] SOUjUI[DA SY

96 ZIE 05 1E8'ZL S0 45 00 v ST i or I¥ OF Ol

0 L& [ A (AN SrAN| SuusIYsD Y SN
0050€ 05 OE gi1o oL [DIIUSIa81d PUD saaAo[duug Jui) SLID|D) SIONPSID
£0 0re 0048Z°L1 oz €e oro 0192 004 SuoNDBSUDY| jUspadajuy Bulobiisaau
00 s0E 00 ¥¥e 080 08O Buljoday Aoiniois
L 69T 00 6£0'L (0.004 080 oo¢e oz o SPIODAY JO BIUDUBIUIDIN
OF GET Q0 241°L Q0% oLl Q46 € UQIIDDIION juawjuoddy
0064T 00 545’1 08¢ 08¢ dn-1a5 SAlDISUILLPRY
89 TEL 05 56C'2 06 9 Wz 0z | 0zt Buluunlg 850D
Aun o_.w Mo%o JSAY _mmu@%_.r,.%_o_oh swy |pJo] sowunr JOJDISIUILIDY _o,_JM_m“.MM._U,q Iafounw 1BULDd sapobayp D

(s1noy) papiosss awy




TIME AND DISBURSEMENT POLICIES OF HASLERS

APPLICABLE TO INSOLVENCY ESTATES AS AT 1 JANUARY 2015

Policies implemented by my firm that have a beanng on the ime cosls and disbursements
charged to the estate are as follows

]

All professional stalf are obliged to complete dally imesheets which analyse time
spent on each assignment in units of 6 minutes Less than one unit may be charged to
cases where applicable The cashienng funciions on estates are performed by
professional staff, again the time being charged direclly t6 each assignment

Where outside sub-contractors are used, ther ime 1s charged out at equivalent rates
to permanent staff members Secretanal personnel and support staff are not charged
to cases save in crcumstances where a disproportionate efforl s required, for
example in dealng with bulk malngs tc an excephonal number of members,
creditors, or debtors

The Office Holder assigns the appropnate grades of staff to work on specific cases or
activiies Current chargeout rates are as follows

Grade Hourly Rate
£
Partner/Office Holders 375-510
Managers 285 -320
Senior Admirustrators 195 - 250
Administrators 95-165
Insolvency Accounting 100

Rates are subject to review on the 15t January each year

4

Charge out rates are set by the irm on a standard formula used throughout the
industry, based on staff salanes uphfted by a factor of 25 In the case of Insolvency
and recovery work, this 15 subject to a further uplhft to take account of additional
financial nsk factors and the hkelihood of a practhoner, having been appointed to
office, being obhged to carry out statutory duties in relation to assignments for which
the firm will not be paid This uplift 1s also standard practice within the industry

Haslers 1s located in the Grealer London Areq, just within the M25 It would be
unreasonable to compare rates with other practices in Central London where salanes
and overheads are highest On the informafion availlable to us, our charge out raies
compare favourably with firms of a similar size and penpheral location

In some instances where there 1s undue nsk to the firm in recovenng (s standard houry
rates in full, typically as a consequence of the pursuit of causes of achon where the
outcomes are far from certain, or where there are considered to be undue nsks
associated with the conduct of an assignment, then approval for a % uplft on
standard hourly rates may be sought The % uplifi sought will vary depending upon the
circumstances of each case




Cont

Haslers has no financial or propnetary interest in any of the fims of agents or soliciiors
employed by the Office Holder Unless otherwise specified, agents and solicitors are
engaged on a normal commercial Hasis

Selechon of agents and solcitors to act in individual cases will be based on o number
of crtena

a Ther expertise to camy out the assignment, and

b Ther ability and proven track record to progress the matter diigently towards a
successful conclusion, and

¢ Cost
d Evidence of adequate professional indemnity insurance

Where credifors are wholly reliant upon the ultimate success of Iihigahon, the Office
Holder will place a lower pnonty on cost considerations when selecting a solicitor

An external frm may be used to carry out specific work that would normally be
camed out by this firm only in crcumstances where the instructed firm would be
uniquely placed io provide a more cost efficient service and hence value for money
to creditors

Direct Expenses (Category 1)

10 Disbursements incurred by an estate, for example statutory adverhising, storage,

postage and agents’ fees, are paid drectly from the estate Alternatively, these are
pard by the firm and reclamed at cost from the estate when funds permit or when the
case Is finalsed and the total costs can be ascertaned

Other Expenses (Category 2)

11 Category 2 disbursements are costs which include elements of shared or allocated

costs It 15 not Haslers' policy to chorge for such costs




